508604457 06/17/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI303492

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY	04/26/2024
KIA CORPORATION	04/26/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	NEO WIRELESS LLC	
Street Address:	123 WEST WAYNE AVENUE	
Internal Address:	FLOOR 1	
City:	WAYNE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 19087	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16787531
Patent Number:	11074115

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155686400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155686400

Email: TALBERT@VKLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: Miss. TASHA N ALBERT
Address Line 1: 30 S 17TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEO-PT024.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tasha Albert
SIGNATURE:	Tasha Albert
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Final_Signed_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights_FILING#page1.tif source=Final_Signed_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights_FILING#page2.tif

PATENT 508604457 REEL: 067746 FRAME: 0554

source=Final_Signed_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights_FILING#page3.tif source=Final_Signed_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights_FILING#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 067746 FRAME: 0555

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as of April 26, 2024 ("Assignment Effective Date"), HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY and KIA CORPORATION, both public companies organized and existing under the laws of Republic of Korea with a principal place of business at 12, Heolleung-ro, Seochogu, Seoul, Korea (individually and collectively, "Assignor"), do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto NEO WIRELESS LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware with its principal place of business at 123 West Wayne Avenue, Floor 1, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Title
US	16/917,129	2020/06/30	11,330,474	Method and apparatus for handling sensitive data in machine to machine system
KR	1020200069254A (published as KR 2021-0003667A)	2020/06/08	Pending	Method and apparatus for handling sensitive data in machine to machine system
EP	20183699.6 (published as EP 3761597A1)	2020/07/02	Pending	Method and apparatus for handling sensitive data in machine to machine system
US	16/787,531	2020/02/11	11,074,115	Complex event processing (CEP) managing method in M2M system and apparatus thereof
KR	1020200015905A (published as KR 2020-0098421A)	2020/02/10	Pending	Complex event processing (CEP) managing method in M2M system and apparatus thereof
US	17/599,834	2020/05/04	Pending	Method and device for deleting resource in M2M system
CN	202080035725.8 (published as 113875209A)	2020/05/04	Pending	Method and device for deleting resource in M2M system
EP	20806817.1 (published as 3972220A1)	2020/05/04	Pending	Method and device for deleting resource in M2M system
IN	202117031674	2021/07/14	Pending	Method and device for deleting resource in M2M system
KR	1020200053468A (published as KR- 2020-0131167A)	2020/05/04	Pending	Method and device for deleting resource in M2M system
WO	PCT/KR2020/005901	2020/05/04		Method and device for deleting resource in M2M system

Page 1 of 4

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisionals, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, foreign patent applications, and foreign counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (f) causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction in which any Patent Rights exist to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed by the Assignor as of the Assignment Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY

Name: Jun Bum Park

Title: Senior Vice President_

Date: 4/26/2024

KIA CORPORATION

Name: Jun Bum Park

Title: Senior Vice President_

Date: 4/26/2024

Neo Wireless LLC/Hyundai Assignment of Patent Rights

EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is acknowledged by Assignee as of the Assignment Effective Date.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY ASSIGNEE:

NEO WIRELESS LLC

Name: $\int_{a_{V}} u$ Title: $\int_{a_{V}} u$

Date: 4/26/2024

Neo Wireless LLC/Hyundai Assignment of Patent Rights

PATENT REEL: 067746 FRAME: 0559

RECORDED: 06/17/2024